

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ORGANIZATION FOR COMPETITIVE MARKETS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN A. VADEN
Principal Deputy General Counsel

LEAH C. BATTAGLIOLI
JONATHAN D. GORDY
*Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Agriculture*

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
WEILI J. SHAW
*(202) 514-1371
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7240
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Regulatory Background.....	4
1. 2010 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	4
2. Fiscal Year 2012-2015 Appropriations Riders.....	5
3. 2016 Interim Final Rule and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	6
C. Agency Action Under Review.....	8
1. Withdrawal of Interim Final Rule at Section 201.3(a)	8
2. Notice of No Further Action on Proposed Sections 201.210 and 201.211	9
D. Petition for Review.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Petitioner’s Request to Compel Issuance of a Regulation Should Be Denied.....	13

A.	The Petition Fails to Establish that Mandamus Relief Is Appropriate.....	13
1.	Petitioners’ Request to Compel Agency Action Is Properly Construed as a Mandamus Petition Under the All Writs Act	13
2.	The Petition Does Not Warrant Exercise of This Court’s Equitable Discretion.....	16
B.	The Same Result Would Obtain Under Section 706(1) of the APA	24
II.	USDA’s Decisions to Withdraw the Interim Final Rule and Proposed Rule Were Not Arbitrary or Capricious	31
A.	The Scope of Arbitrary-and-Capricious Review of the Withdrawal of a Rule Is Narrow	32
B.	USDA’s Withdrawal of Section 201.3(a) Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	33
C.	USDA’s Decisions to Take No Further Action on Proposed Sections 201.210 and 201.211 Were Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	38
D.	Petitioners’ Allegations of an Unexplained Reversal Are Unfounded	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	1, 11, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15, 17
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17, 27
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	15
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	16
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 773 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>National Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	38
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 561 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	37

<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	2, 33
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>George Kabeller, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 999 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Hays Livestock Comm’n Co. v. Maly Livestock Comm’n Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 925 (10th Cir. 1974)	2
<i>In re Howard</i> , 570 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2009)	15-16
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	38, 39
<i>Irshad v. Johnson</i> , 754 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	28
<i>London v. Fieldale Farms Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2005)	2, 34, 35, 36
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	38

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	32
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	2, 34, 41
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	1, 11, 12, 24, 25, 29, 30, 32
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	26
<i>Professional Drivers Council v. Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety</i> , 706 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922)	2
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	1, 2, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28
<i>Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood v. FERC</i> , 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987)	15, 17
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Voyageurs Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13, 33
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	26, 27
<i>Wheeler v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 591 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2009).....	2, 35, 36

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 70228
5 U.S.C. § 70325
5 U.S.C. § 706 27, 28, 29
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 14, 24, 26, 27, 30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 10, 26, 31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 13

All Writs Act,

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... 1, 15

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012,

Pub. L. No. 112-55, 125 Stat. 552 (2011) 5, 18, 19

2008 Farm Bill,

Pub. L. No. 110-246, 122 Stat. 1651 1, 4, 5, 13, 18

Packers and Stockyards Act:

7 U.S.C. § 1922
7 U.S.C. § 192(a) 3, 4, 11, 19, 40
7 U.S.C. § 192(a)-(b)3
7 U.S.C. § 192(b)..... 4, 10, 11, 13, 18, 19, 22, 40, 40
7 U.S.C. § 1933
7 U.S.C. § 209 3, 22
7 U.S.C. § 224 3, 22
7 U.S.C. § 228(a)3
7 U.S.C. § 228b-13
7 U.S.C. § 228b-2 3

Pub. L. No. 74-272, 49 Stat. 648 (1935).....3

7 U.S.C. § 1639b(a)(1).....23

28 U.S.C. § 2342(2) 1, 14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 23441

Other Authorities:

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947), <https://go.usa.gov/xQqby>..... 25, 27

Office of the Secretary, United States Department of Agriculture, Secretary’s Memorandum 1076-018, Improving Customer Service and Efficiency (Nov. 14, 2017), <https://www.ocio.usda.gov/sites/default/files/docs/2012/SM%201076-18.pdf> 23

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* (5th ed. 2010)..... 23, 26

75 Fed. Reg. 35,338 (June 22, 2010) 4, 5, 14, 18

76 Fed. Reg. 76,874 (Dec. 9, 2011) 5, 20, 21

81 Fed. Reg. 92,566 (Dec. 20, 2016) 6, 14, 18, 31, 35, 37, 42

81 Fed. Reg. 92,703 (Dec. 20, 2016) 7, 14, 19, 20, 21, 39

82 Fed. Reg. 48,594 (Oct. 18, 2017)..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 34, 35, 37, 42, 43

82 Fed. Reg. 48,603 (Oct. 18, 2017)..... 1, 9, 19, 21, 39, 40, 42, 43

83 Fed. Reg. 19,860 (May 4, 2018)23
